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of information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;
(c) ways we could enhance the quality,
utility and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (d) ways we could
minimize the burden of the collection of
the information on the respondents,
such as through the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Please note that an agency may not
sponsor or conduct, and an individual
need not respond to, a collection of
information unless it has a valid OMB
Control Number. This information
collection expires on March 31, 2011.

It is our policy to make all comments
available to the public for review at the
location listed in the ADDRESSES section
during the hours of 9 a.m.—5 p.m.,
Eastern Time, Monday through Friday
except for legal holidays. Before
including your address, phone number,
e-mail address or other personally
identifiable information, be advised that
your entire comment—including your
personally identifiable information—
may be made public at any time. While
you may request that we withhold your
personally identifiable information, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

III. Data

OMB Control Number: 1076—-0164.

Title: Homeliving Programs and
School Closure and Consolidation.

Brief Description of Collection:
Submission of this information allows
the Department of the Interior to ensure
that minimum academic standards for
the education of Indian children and
criteria for dormitory situations in
Bureau-operated schools and Indian-
controlled contract schools are met.
Response is mandatory under 25 U.S.C.
2001.

Type of Review: Renewal.

Respondents: Bureau-funded schools
with residential programs, tribal
governing bodies, and school boards are
the respondents, and submission is
mandatory.

Number of Respondents: There are 66
schools with residential programs, of
which 27 are Bureau-operated and 39
are tribally operated. Thus, the
collection of information must be
cleared for 39 of the 66 residential
schools.

Total Number of Responses: 730 per
year, on average.

Frequency of Response: Annually or
on occasion, depending on the activity.

Estimated Time per Response: Ranges
from 0.02 hours to 40 hours, depending
on the activity.

Estimated Total Annual Burden:
1,344 hours.

Dated: December 14, 2010.
Alvin Foster,
Acting Chief Information Officer—Indian
Affairs.

[FR Doc. 2011-1589 Filed 1-25-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-4J-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management
[LLCO912000-LL07770900.XX0000]

Notice of the Joint Colorado Resource
Advisory Council Meeting

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,
Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meetings.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Federal Land Policy and Management
Act of 1976 (FLPMA) and the Federal
Advisory Committee Act of 1972
(FACA), the U.S. Department of the
Interior, Bureau of Land Management
(BLM) Northwest Colorado Resource
Advisory Council (NWRAC), Southwest
Resource Advisory Council (SWRAC),
and Front Range Resource Advisory
Council (FRRAC) will meet as indicated
below.
DATES: The Northwest, Southwest and
Front Range Colorado RACs have
scheduled a joint meeting for February
23, 24, and 25, 2011.
ADDRESSES: The Joint Colorado RAC
(JCRAC) meeting will be held February
23 the meeting will begin at 1 p.m. and
adjourn at 5:15 p.m.; on February 24 the
meeting will begin at 8 a.m. and adjourn
at 4:30 p.m.; on February 25 the meeting
will begin at 8 a.m. and adjourn at noon.
A 45-minute public comment period,
from 10:30 a.m. to 11:15 a.m., is
scheduled for February 24, at the
SteamPlant Event Center, 220 West
Sackett Street, Salida, CO.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Deanna Masterson, Public Affairs
Specialist, BLM Colorado State Office,
2850 Youngfield St., Lakewood, CO
80215, telephone (303) 239-3671.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Colorado RACs advise the Secretary of
the Interior, through the BLM, on a
variety of public land issues in
Colorado. Topics of discussion during
the RAC meeting may include working
group reports, underserved populations,
the National Landscape Conservation
System, recreation, land-use planning,
fire, energy and minerals management,
travel management, wilderness, wild
horse herd management, land exchange
proposals, and cultural resource
management.

These meetings are open to the
public. The public may present written

comments to the RAC. There will also
be time, as identified above, allocated
for hearing public comments.
Depending on the number of people
who wish to comment during the public
comment period, individual comments
may be limited.

Dated: January 20, 2011.
Helen M. Hankins,
State Director.
[FR Doc. 2011-1605 Filed 1-25—11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-JB-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
National Park Service

Minor Boundary Revision of Lava Beds
National Monument
AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.

ACTION: Notification of boundary
revision.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that,
pursuant to 16 U.S.C. 4601-9(c)(1), the
boundary of the Petroglyph Point unit of
Lava Beds National Monument in
Modoc County, California, is modified
to include two abutting tracts totaling
132.55 acres of land. Tract 01-116
(114.62 acres) and Tract 01-117 (17.93
acres) are unpatented federal lands
presently under the jurisdiction of the
Bureau of Land Management and the
Bureau of Reclamation. Administrative
jurisdiction over the tracts will be
transferred to the National Park Service
upon completion of the boundary
revision. The tracts are depicted on
Drawing No. 147/92,000, Sheet 1 of 1,
Segment Map 01, revised August 2,
2010.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
National Park Service, Chief, Pacific
West Land Resources Program Center,
Pacific West Region, 1111 Jackson St.,
Suite 700, Oakland, CA 94607; (510)
817—1414. This map depicting the
revision is on file and available for
inspection at this address and at
National Park Service, Department of
the Interior, Washington, DC 20240.

DATES: The effective date of this
boundary revision is January 26, 2011.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 16 U.S.C.
4601-9(c)(1) provides that, after
notifying the House Committee on
Natural Resources and the Senate
Committee on Energy and Resources,
the Secretary of the Interior is
authorized to make this boundary
revision. The Committees have been so
notified. This boundary adjustment and
transfer of administrative jurisdiction
will contribute to the protection of the
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significant historic and natural

resources of the national monument.
Dated: November 3, 2010.

Christine S. Lehnertz,

Regional Director, Pacific West Region.

[FR Doc. 2011-1590 Filed 1-25-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4312-GE-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

Notice of Receipt of Complaint;
Solicitation of Comments Relating to
the Public Interest

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade
Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that
the U.S. International Trade
Commission has received a complaint
entitled In Re Certain Gemcitabine and
Products Containing Same, DN 2780;
the Commission is soliciting comments
on any public interest issues raised by
the complaint.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Marilyn R. Abbott, Secretary to the
Commission, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street, SW.,
Washington, DC 20436, telephone (202)
205—2000. The public version of the
complaint can be accessed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS)
at http://edis.usitc.gov, and will be
available for inspection during official
business hours (8:45 a.m. to 5:15 p.m.)
in the Office of the Secretary, U.S.
International Trade Commission, 500 E
Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436,
telephone (202) 205-2000.

General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by
accessing its Internet server (http://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
this investigation may be viewed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS)
at http://edis.usitc.gov. Hearing-
impaired persons are advised that
information on this matter can be
obtained by contacting the
Commission’s TDD terminal on (202)
205-1810.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Commission has received a complaint
filed on behalf of Eli Lilly and Company
on January 20, 2011. The complaint
alleges violations of section 337 of the
Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1337) in
the importation into the United States,
the sale for importation, and the sale
within the United States after
importation of certain gemcitabine and
products containing same. The
complaint names as respondents Jiangsu
Hansoh Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. of

Lianyungang, China; Intas
Pharmaceuticals Ltd. of Gujarat, India;
ChemWerth, Inc. of Woodbridge, CT;
and Hospira, Inc. of Lake Forest, IL.

The complainant, proposed
respondents, other interested parties,
and members of the public are invited
to file comments, not to exceed five
pages in length, on any public interest
issues raised by the complaint.
Comments should address whether
issuance of an exclusion order and/or a
cease and desist order in this
investigation would negatively affect the
public health and welfare in the United
States, competitive conditions in the
United States economy, the production
of like or directly competitive articles in
the United States, or United States
consumers.

In particular, the Commission is
interested in comments that:

(i) Explain how the articles
potentially subject to the orders are used
in the United States;

(ii) Identify any public health, safety,
or welfare concerns in the United States
relating to the potential orders;

(iii) Indicate the extent to which like
or directly competitive articles are
produced in the United States or are
otherwise available in the United States,
with respect to the articles potentially
subject to the orders; and

(iv) Indicate whether Complainant,
Complainant’s licensees, and/or third
party suppliers have the capacity to
replace the volume of articles
potentially subject to an exclusion order
and a cease and desist order within a
commercially reasonable time.

Written submissions must be filed no
later than by close of business, five
business days after the date of
publication of this notice in the Federal
Register. There will be further
opportunities for comment on the
public interest after the issuance of any
final initial determination in this
investigation.

Persons filing written submissions
must file the original document and 12
true copies thereof on or before the
deadlines stated above with the Office
of the Secretary. Submissions should
refer to the docket number (“Docket No.
27807”) in a prominent place on the
cover page and/or the first page. The
Commission’s rules authorize filing
submissions with the Secretary by
facsimile or electronic means only to the
extent permitted by section 201.8 of the
rules (see Handbook for Electronic
Filing Procedures, http://www.usitc.gov/
secretary/fed_reg notices/rules/
documents/handbook on_electronic_
filing.pdf ). Persons with questions
regarding electronic filing should
contact the Secretary (202—205-2000).

Any person desiring to submit a
document to the Commission in
confidence must request confidential
treatment. All such requests should be
directed to the Secretary to the
Commission and must include a full
statement of the reasons why the
Commission should grant such
treatment. See 19 CFR 201.6. Documents
for which confidential treatment by the
Commission is properly sought will be
treated accordingly. All nonconfidential
written submissions will be available for
public inspection at the Office of the
Secretary.

This action is taken under the
authority of section 337 of the Tariff Act
of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337),
and of sections 201.10 and 210.50(a)(4)
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice
and Procedure (19 CFR 201.10,
210.50(a)(4)).

By order of the Commission.

Issued: January 21, 2011.

Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission.

[FR Doc. 2011-1579 Filed 1-25-11; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Agreement and
Order Regarding Modification of
Consent Decree

Notice is hereby given that on January
21, 2011, the United States lodged an
Agreement and Order Regarding
Modification of the Consent Decree
entered in the matter captioned, United
States v. The Kansas City Southern
Railway Co., Givil Action No. 1:07-cv-
1793, in the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana,
Alexandria Division.

The proposed modifications were
jointly agreed by the United States and
the Kansas City Southern Railway Co.
The Consent Decree pertains to the
cleanup of the Ruston Foundry
Superfund Site located in Alexandria,
Rapides Parish, Louisiana and, due to
changes in the response action
conducted at this Site, the parties agreed
to make certain conforming
modifications to the Consent Decree.
The Consent Decree entered in this
matter on January 14, 2008 required the
Settling Defendant to clean up the Site
to levels suitable for industrial use only,
through excavation and offsite disposal.
However, while performing the
remedial work, the Settling Defendant
was able to clean up the Site to levels
appropriate for unrestricted use,
including recreational and residential
use. By this Notice and the attached
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